
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Constitution Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 15 September 2017 at 1.30 pm 

Location: Gartree Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. E. Walters (Tel: 0116 305 6016) 

Email: Euan.Walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
 Dr. T. Eynon CC 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 

 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Appointment of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

 Mr N.J. Rushton was nominated as Chairman elect at the Council 
meeting on 17 May 2017. 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2017.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

4.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked under Standing Order 7(3) 
and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Review and Revision of the Constitution.  
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 5 - 22) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

 

9.  
  

Report of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel on Members' Allowances.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 23 - 56) 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Friday, 10 March 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. R. Sharp CC 
 

62. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2016 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

63. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

64. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

65. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

66. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

67. Local Government Pension Scheme Central Investment Pool - Establishment of a Joint 
Committee.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive regarding the proposed 
establishment of a Joint Committee made up of the eight Midlands-based Local 
Government Pension Funds which would form the LGPS Central Investment Pool. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the County Council be recommended: 

  

3 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

 

(a) To support the establishment of a Joint Committee noting that its establishment will 
be subject to support from the other seven administering authorities which form the 
LGPS Central Investment Fund; 
 

(b) That, subject to (a) above, the Chairman of the Local Pension Committee act as the 
Funds representative on the Committee with the Vice Chairman acting as a 
substitute. 

 
68. County Council Elections 2017 - Scale of Election Expenses.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which sought approval for a 
Scale of Fees to be used at the County Council elections in May 2017. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members stated that the proposed expenses for Polling Clerks were low and close to the 
National Minimum Wage given that Polling Clerks would be expected to be present at the 
Polling Stations some time before the polling station opened and after the polls had 
closed. It was suggested that the expenses paid to Polling Clerks should be increased 
whilst reducing the fees paid to Deputy Returning Officers so that there would be no 
overall increase in the total of fees and expenses paid. Members asked the Chief 
Executive to inform the District Councils that this was the view of the County Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the scale of expenses as appended to the report be used at the County Council 
elections to be held on 4 May 2017 and for any subsequent by-elections held before 31 
March 2018, and that the comments now made by the Committee be drawn to the 
attention of Deputy Returning Officers. 
 
 

1.30  - 1.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
10 March 2017 

 

4



 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE – 15 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

REVIEW AND REVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to recommend changes to the Constitution as 

part of this year's annual review.  
 
Background 
 
2. Article 15 of the County Council's Constitution gives the Chief Executive a 

duty to monitor and review the operation of the Constitution to ensure that 
the aims and principles of the Constitution are given full effect.  It requires 
that changes to the document should only be approved by the full County 
Council after consideration of the proposal by the Chief Executive and the 
Constitution Committee or, in the case of the Financial Procedure Rules 
and Contract Procedure Rules, the recommendations of the Corporate 
Governance Committee. 

 
3. In the case of everything except the Meeting Procedure Rules the final 

decision on changes can be made at a single meeting of the County 
Council.  However, in the case of the Meeting Procedure Rules any motion 
to add, to vary or revoke Standing Orders must, having been proposed 
and seconded, stand adjourned without discussion to the next ordinary
[...]
elevant committee or board, the 
service director will prepare a report to be considered at the next 
suitable meeting of the Commission, committee or board.  If the 
next meeting of the Commission, committee or board is to be held 
within 28 days of receipt of the petition, the Service Director will 
present a report to the following meeting. 

 
Budget Process 

 
7. The process by which the Budget is approved has been amended so that 

the timings reflect current practices which are governed by the timing of 
the Government’s budget and financial announcements. 

 
Recommendation 
 

8. That the County Council be recommended to approve the proposed 
changes to the Constitution as set out in Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
 Background Papers 
 

The Constitution of Leicestershire County Council. 
 

 
 
 

6



  

 
Circulation under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 

None. 
 

Officers to Contact 
 

Lauren Haslam 
The Director of Law and Governance 
Tel: 0116 305 6240 
Email: lauren.haslam@leics.gov.uk 
 
Rosemary Palmer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0116 305 6098 
Email: rosemary.palmer@leics.gov.uk 
 
Equal Opportunities and Human Rights Implications 
 

None. 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Proposed Changes to the Constitution 
Appendix 2 – Petitions Scheme 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 
OF LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

 

ITEM PROPOSED AMENDMENT EXPLANATION 
 

 
PART 2 - ARTICLES 
 
Schedule 2 – Plans and Strategies 
forming the Policy Framework (Article 
4.01) 
 

 
 
 
Delete reference to “The Leicestershire Sustainable 
Community Strategy” at point 2, and renumber the listed 
Plans and Strategies accordingly. 
 
 

 
 
 
To reflect changes in legislation. 

 
PART 3 - RESPONSIBILITY FOR 
FUNCTIONS 
 
Section C: Responsibility for Executive 
and Health and Wellbeing Functions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Amend the Notes below paragraph 2 by deleting the 
follo
[...]
leics.gov.uk


 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE – 15 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT 
REMUNERATION PANEL ON MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES 

 
Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the report of the Independent 

Remuneration Panel on Members’ Allowances and invite the Committee 
to make recommendations to the County Council on proposals for a new 
scheme of allowances in the light of the contents of that report. 

 
Background 
 
2. The statutory framework for members’ allowances includes the following 

requirements:- 
 

- Each local authority is required to establish and maintain an 
Independent Remuneration Panel with the function of providing the 
local authority with advice on its scheme and the amounts to be paid.  
Local authorities must have regard to this advice. 

 
 - Local authorities must, before the beginning of each year, make a 

scheme for the payment of a basic allowance for the year.  The 
basic allowance must be payable to all members. 

 
- The scheme may include provision for the payment of special 

responsibility allowances, travel and subsistence allowances, a 
dependants’ carers’ allowance, and co-optees’ allowance.  The 
scheme may also make provision for pensions.   

 
- The approval of a members’ allowances scheme has to be 

determined by the full Council and cannot be delegated to the 
Cabinet or a committee. 

 
- A scheme for members’ allowances may be amended at any time but 

may only be revoked at the end of the year, i.e. 31 March.  A further 
scheme must be available to replace the revoked scheme. 

23 Agenda Item 9



 
3. The Independent Remuneration Panel has recently met and its 

recommendations are set out in the Report which is attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report.  

 
Resources Implications 
 
4. The proposals of the Independent Remuneration Panel, after taking into 

account other savings that have been introduced, result in an overall net 
saving, taking into account the recommendations of the of approximately 
£235,000 per annum in the cost of democracy. 

 
5  The Director of Corporate Resources has been consulted on this report. 
 
Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
6. The Scheme incorporates a Carers and Dependants Carers’ Allowance. 
 
Recommendation 
 
7. The Committee is asked to determine what recommendations it wishes 

to put forward to the County Council in response to the Report of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel on Members’ Allowances. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Report of the Independent Panel – see Appendix 1 attached. 
 
Circulation Under Sensitive Issues Procedure 
 
None. 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Graeme Wardle, Head of Member Services 
 0116 305 6002. 
Email: graeme.wardle@leics.gov.uk  
 
Mo Seedat, Head of Democratic Services 
 0116 305 6037. 
Email: mo.seedat@leics.gov.uk  
 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Report of Independent Remuneration Panel 
Appendix 2 – Draft Members’ Allowances Scheme. 
 
 
 
 

24

mailto:graeme.wardle@leics.gov.uk
mailto:mo.seedat@leics.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT OF THE 
INDEPENDENT 

REMUNERATION PANEL ON 
MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES 

 

 

JULY 2017 

 
 

 

 

 

25



Introduction 

1. This report sets out the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel appointed by Leicestershire County Council to review 
its current Members’ Allowances Scheme. The Panel was constituted 
under the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 
2003. 
 

2. The Regulations require all local authorities to set up and maintain an 
advisory Independent Remuneration Panel to review and provide advice 
about the allowances paid to members. All Councils are required to seek 
the advice of the Panel before making changes to their allowances scheme 
and must ‘pay regard’ to the Panel’s recommendations. 
 

Membership of the Panel 
 
3. Leicestershire’s Independent Remuneration Panel comprises the 

following:- 
 

Professor David Wilson –(Chairman) – Forme
[...]
  
 
• Average Earnings in Leicestershire. 

 
38. Following careful deliberation the Panel concluded the Basic and Special 

Responsibility Allowance should be linked to the Local Government 
Employee Pay Award for that particular year.  

 

35



39. If the Panel’s earlier recommendation on Basic Allowance is accepted, 
Members will receive an increase in Basic Allowance from 1st October 
2017. Given this, the Panel’s view was that the new indexation of 
allowances, Basic and Special Responsibility, should not commence until 
1st April 2018. The Panel noted that in some years the Local Government 
Employee Pay Award is not settled until mid-way through a financial year 
and if this were to occur the increase should be back dated to the 1st April 
as it is for Council employees. 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Panel recommends to Council that Basic and Special Responsibility 
Allowances be increased on an annual basis, from 1st April 2018, for a four 
year period in line with the Local Government Employee Pay Award. 
 
H. Travel and Subsistence 
 
40. The Panel reviewed the Travel and Subsistence allowances and concluded 

no changes to the scheme were necessary. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Panel recommends to Council that the current levels of Travel and 
Subsistence allowances remain unchanged. 
 
I. Financial Implications 
 
41. The amounts involved in the proposed changes to the Members’ Allowance 

Scheme are set out below:- 
 

Basic Allowance £29,645 per annum 
Special Responsibility Allowances for the 
four Deputy Chairmen of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees and Deputy Chairman 
of Development Control and Regulatory 
Board 
 

£10,000 per annum 

Group Whips £3,235 per annum 
 

Taking into account the savings, £280,000 per annum, identified in 
paragraph 7 and the additional costs arising from the recommendations of 
the Panel, the overall cost of democracy for the County Council will reduce 
by £235,000 per annum. 
 
 

36



Summary of Recommendations 
 
The Pa
[...]
uty days”.  (Please note 
this provision is an authorisation to carry out an approved 
duty of member’s own choice on 15 occasions of whatever 
duration and not 15 duty days which could be interpreted for 
instance as 30 half days.) 

 
(ii) Attendance by each Group Leader and any member of the 

Cabinet of the Council or Cabinet Support Member at County 
Hall or other County Council establishments for any purpose 
which he/she considers to be necessary in connection with 
the discharge of the County Council’s functions. 

 
(iii) Attendance by individual members before the Ombudsman 

when requested by him. 
 

(iv) Full meetings of Political Groups held at County Hall and 
specifically related to the business of the County Council on 
not more than 15 occasions in the period commencing with 
the day of the Annual Meeting of the Council in any year and 
terminating on the day preceding the Annual Meeting in the 
following year.   

 

52



Part 6 

Members’ Allowance Scheme 
Page 9 

 

 Page 9/11 
 October 2017 

(B) CONFERENCES 

 
Overnight accommodation and conference fees are normally booked by 
or on behalf of the Chief Executive and paid for by the Authority direct.   
Travel and subsistence allowances are payable for conferences 
organised by other bodies.  Attendance must be approved beforehand 
by or on behalf of the relevant body and the rates for conference 
travelling and subsistence are the same as for other duties. 
 

(C) OTHER BODIES 
 

Attendances by individual members at meetings of outside bodies to 
which the County Council makes appointments or nominations qualify 
for travel and subsistence allowances.  The approval relates to meetings 
of the bodies concerned, its standing committees and subcommittees 
but not to other activities of the body except in the case of the Local 
Government Association where the approval extends to all its activities 
including service on other bodies on the appointment or nomination of 
the Association.   
 
Wh
[...]
Air  

Air fare may be paid if the rate compares reasonably with the cost of 
alternative means of travel having regard to the likely savings in time, 
subject to the agreement of the Chief Executive. 
 
Applications must be raised with the Chief Executive as soon as possible 
prior to the date the duty is to be performed. 
 

(ii) Mileage Rates 

  Where a member uses his own private car or one belonging to a member 
of his family or otherwise provided for his use the rate claimed shall be 
laid down in the Council’s Scheme of Allowances. 

 
Where a member uses a lease car the rate claimed shall not exceed the 
relevant rates specified for the Council’s officers. 

 
(iii) Rail  

 
The rate of travel by rail shall be by reference to the second class fare.  
Tickets may be obtained from the Members’ Secretariat.  

(iv) Taxis 
 
The rate for travel by taxi cab shall not exceed, 
 

(a) In cases of urgency or where no public transport is reasonably 
available, the amount of the actual fare. 

 

54



Part 6 

Members’ Allowance Scheme 
Page 11 

 

 Page 11/11 
 October 2017 

(b) In any other case, the amount of the fare for travel by appropriate 
public transport. 

 
(v) Other Expenses 

 
 Actual expenditure incurred on buses, tolls, ferries or parking fees. 

 
Definition of Exceptional Circumstances 
 
The Constitution Committee, or the Chief Executive on the Committee’s 
behalf, will normally only be prepared to consider granting exceptions to the 
general policy of the County Council in relation to the payment of travelling 
allowances for long journeys where the following circumstances apply:- 
 
Nature of Duty 
 
1. Attendance at a meeting to consider a “sensitive” issue which will have a 

substantial impact on the member’s particular electoral division whether 
or not the member serves on the body concerned; or 

 
2. Attendance at a meeting of the County Council where non-attendance, 

taken together with that of other members, might upset the elected party 
balance to such an extent that the decision is likely to be affected; or 

 
3. In other cases where it would not be appropriate or reasonable to expect 

a substitute to act on the member’s behalf; and 
 
 Exceptional Circumstances 
 

4. Illness or bereavement in respect of a close family member; or 
 
5. Unplanned and/or unavoidable absence due to unusual work 

commitments. 
 
General 
 
Applications must be raised with the Chief Executive as soon as possible prior 
to the date on which the duty is to be performed. 
 
The making of any payments retrospectively will not normally be considered. 
 
Subsistence 
 
The amount of subsistence claimed relates to the period of time a member is 
engaged on an approved duty.  
 
Rates and qualification periods are specified in the Council’s Scheme of 
Allowances. 
 

[end of Members’ Allowances Scheme] 

55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2017.
	8 Review and Revision of the Constitution.
	Review and Revision of the Constitution Sept 2017 v2
	Part10 Petitions - 2017 AMEND

	9 Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members' Allowances.
	IRP Final Report
	Part6 Members Allowance Scheme




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Friday, 15 September 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
 

Mr. N. J. Rushton CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
69. Appointment of Chairman.  

 
That Mr N. J. Rushton CC be elected Chairman for the period ending with the date of the 
Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2018. 
 

Mr N. J. Rushton CC – in the Chair 
 

70. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
That Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC be appointed Deputy Chairman for the period ending with the 
Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2018. 
 

71. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2017 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

72. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

73. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

74. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

75. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

 
76. Review and Revision of the Constitution.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which proposed amendments 
to the County Council’s constitution as part of the 2017 annual review and in particular 
presented a revised Petitions Scheme for approval.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
In response to a question from a Member the Chief Executive clarified that under the 
revised Petitions Scheme there was still the option for the Committee receiving the 
Petition to decide that the Committee should receive a report on that subject matter at a 
future meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the County Council be recommended to approve the proposed changes to the 
Constitution as set out in the appendices to the report. 
 

77. Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members' Allowances.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented the report of 
the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members’ Allowances and invited the 
Committee to make recommendations to the County Council on proposals for a new 
scheme of allowances. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Members agreed with the Independent Remuneration Panel that more needed to be 
done to encourage Members to publish annual reports of the work they had carried out 
during the Council year. 
 
Mr. S.J. Galton CC and Dr. T. Eynon CC indicated that whilst they had reservations about 
certain matters they would agree to the Independent Remuneration Panel’s 
recommendations being forwarded to Council for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the County Council be recommended to approve the recommendations of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel and in particular that pertaining to Members producing 
Annual Reports. 
 
 
 

1.30  - 1.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
15 September 2017 

 


